The Head Office of the Bank is located at 108 Tran Hung Dao Street, Hoan Kiem District, Hanoi, Vietnam. At 31 December 2011, the Bank 
has one (1) Head Office, one (1) Operation Center, three (3) administrative units, three (3) representative offices and one hundred fifty one 
(151) main branches (including 2 oversea branches in Germany and Laos), eight hundred and ninety nine (899) transaction centers, and 
forty nine (49) saving counters located in sixty three (63) cities and provinces all over Vietnam.

As at 31 December 2011, the Bank has six (6) subsidiaries as follows: 

No. Name Established in accordance with 
Decision No.

[...]

The Head Office of the Bank is located at 108 Tran Hung Dao Street, Hoan Kiem District, Hanoi, Vietnam. At 30 September 2011, 
the Bank has one (1) Head Office, one (1) Operation Center, three (3) administrative units, three (3) representative offices and 
one hundred fifty (151) main branches (including 2 oversea branches- Germany and Lao), eight hundred and ninety nine (899) 
transaction centers, and forty seven (49) saving counters located in sixty three (63) cities and provinces all over Vietnam.

1. 	 CORPORATE INFORMATION (continued)	

As at 31 December 2011, the Bank has six (6) subsidiaries as follows: 

No. Name Established in accordance with